218
TCQ Series
Automotive Conductive Polymer Chip Capacitors
TCQ Series – Automotive - J-Lead
FEATURES
• Conductive Polymer Electrode
• Benign Failure Mode Under Recommended Use Conditions
• Robust Design for Automotive Applications

MARKING
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
HOW TO ORDER
B, D, E, U, Y CASE
Code EIA
Code
EIA
Metric
L±0.20
(0.008)
W+0.20 (0.008)
-0.10 (0.004)
H+0.20 (0.008)
-0.10 (0.004)
W1±0.20
(0.008)
A+0.30 (0.012)
-0.20 (0.008) S Min.
B 1210 3528-21 3.50 (0.138) 2.80 (0.110) 1.90 (0.075) 2.20 (0.087) 0.80 (0.031) 1.40 (0.055)
D 2917 7343-31 7.30 (0.287) 4.30 (0.169) 2.90 (0.114) 2.40 (0.094) 1.30 (0.051) 4.40 (0.173)
E 2917 7343-43 7.30 (0.287) 4.30 (0.169) 4.10 (0.162) 2.40 (0.094) 1.30 (0.051) 4.40 (0.173)
U 2924 7361-43 7.30 (0.287) 6.10 (0.240) 4.10 (0.162) 3.10 (0.122) 1.30 (0.051) 4.40 (0.173)
Y 2917 7343-20 7.30 (0.287) 4.30 (0.169) 2.00 (0.079) max 2.40 (0.094) 1.30 (0.051) 4.40 (0.173)
W1 dimension applies to the termination width for A dimensional area only.
Technical Data: All technical data relate to an ambient temperature of +25°C
Capacitance Range: 2.2 μF to 680 μF
Capacitance Tolerance: ±20%
Leakage Current DCL: 0.1CV
Temperature Range: -55°C to +125°C
Meets requirements of AEC-Q200
LEAD-FREE COMPATIBLE
COMPONENT
TCQ
Type
B
Case Size
See table
above
E
Additional Character
E = Black resin
(single)
M=  Black resin
(multi)
M
Tolerance
M = ±20%
#
Packaging
R = Pure Tin 7" Reel
S = Pure Tin 13" Reel
476
Capacitance Code
pF code: 1st two digits
represent significant figures,
3rd digit represents multiplier
(number of zeros to follow)
0070
ESR in mΩ
006
Rated DC Voltage
002 = 2.5Vdc
004 = 4Vdc
006 = 6.3Vdc
010 = 10Vdc
016 = 16Vdc
020 = 20Vdc
025 = 25Vdc
035 = 35Vdc
050 = 50Vdc
NOTE: Conductive Polymer Capacitors are designed to operate within the limits of the environmental conditions specified for each series. If operated continuously at their maximum
temperature and / or humidity limit, or beyond these limits, capacitors may exhibit a parametric shift in capacitance and increases in ESR. These changes may occur earlier if the specified

Operating Temp.
(°C)
DCL Max
(μA)
DF Max
(%)
ESR Max
@ 100kHz
(mΩ)
100kHz RMS Current (mA) Humidity
85°C/85%
RH, Vr (hrs)
MSL
45ºC 85ºC 105ºC 125ºC
2.5 Volt
TCQB107M002#0055E B 100 2.5 125 25 6 55 1508 1055 678 377 1000 3
TCQB107M002#0070E B 100 2.5 125 25 6 70 1336 935 601 334 1000 3
TCQD477M002#0006M D 470 2.5 125 117.5 10 6 8660 8660 6062 2165 1000 3
4 Volt
TCQB107M004#0055E B 100 4 125 40 6 55 1508 1055 678 377 1000 3
TCQB107M004#0070E B 100 4 125 40 8 70 1336 935 601 334 1000 3
TCQD227M004#0025E D 220 4 125 88 6 25 3000 2100 1350 750 1000 3
TCQY227M004#0025E Y 220 4 125 88 6 25 2720 1904 1224 680 1000 3
TCQD337M004#0025E D 330 4 125 132 6 25 3000 2100 1350 750 1000 3
TCQD477M004#0025E D 470 4 125 188 6 25 3000 2100 1350 750 1000 3
6.3 Volt
TCQB226M006#0070E B 22 6.3 125 13.2 6 70 1336 935 601 334 1000 3
TCQB336M006#0070E B 33 6.3 125 19.8 6 70 1336 935 601 334 1000 3
TCQB476M006#0070E B 47 6.3 125 28.2 6 70 1336 935 601 334 1000 3
TCQB686M006#0070E B 68 6.3 125 40.8 8 70 1336 935 601 334 1000 3
TCQD157M006#0025E D 150 6.3 125 90 6 25 3000 2100 1350 750 1000 3
TCQD157M006#0040E D 150 6.3 125 90 6 40 2372 1660 1067 593 1000 3
TCQD227M006#0025E D 220 6.3 125 132 6 25 3000 2100 1350 750 1000 3
TCQD337M006#0025E D 330 6.3 125 198 6 25 3000 2100 1350 750 1000 3
TCQE477M006#0025E E 470 6.3 125 296.1 10 25 4470 4470  3129 1117.5 1000 3
TCQE687M006#0025E E 680 6.3 125 428.4 10 25 4470 4470  3129 1117.5 1000 3
10 Volt
TCQB226M010#0070E B 22 10 125 22 6 70 1336 935 601 334 1000 3
TCQB336M010#0070E B 33 10 125 33 6 70 1336 935 601 334 1000 3
TCQB476M010#0070E B 47 10 125 47 6 70 1336 935 601 334 1000 3
TCQD686M010#0025E D 68 10 125 68 6 25 3000 2100 1350 750 1000 3
TCQD686M010#0040E D 68 10 125 68 6 40 2372 1660 1067 593 1000 3
TCQD107M010#0025E D 100 10 125 100 6 25 3000 2100 1350 750 1000 3
TCQD107M010#0040E D 100 10 125 100 6 40 2372 1660 1067 593 1000 3
TCQD157M010#0025E D 150 10 125 150 6 25 3000 2100 1350 750 1000 3
TCQD227M010#0025E D 220 10 125 220 6 25 3000 2100 1350 750 1000 3
TCQE477M010#0025E E 470 10 125 470 10 25 4470 4470  3129 1117.5  1000 3
16 Volt
TCQB156M016#0090E B 15 16 125 24 8 90 1179 825 530 295 1000 3
TCQB226M016#0070E B 22 16 125 35.2 8 70 1336 935 601 334 1000 3
TCQD336M016#0070E D 33 16 125 52.8 6 70 1793 1255 807 448 1000 3
TCQY336M016#0070E Y 33 16 125 52.8 6 70 1626 1138 732 406 1000 3
TCQD476M016#0070E D 47 16 125 75.2 6 70 1793 1255 807 448 1000 3
TCQY476M016#0070E Y 47 16 125 75.2 6 70 1626 1138 732 406 1000 3
TCQD686M016#0070E D 68 16 125 109 8 70 1793 1255 807 448 1000 3
TCQE157M016#0025E E 150 16 125 240 8 25 3162 2214 1423 791 1000 3
TCQE157M016#0040E E 150 16 125 240 10 40 2500 1750 1125 625 1000 3
TDS-PTNO-0030 | Rev 9
 – polymer, tantalum and niobium oxide capacitors –
The Important Information/Disclaimer is incorporated in the catalog where these specifications came from or available

Operating Temp.
(°C)
DCL Max
(μA)
DF Max
(%)
ESR Max
@ 100kHz
(mΩ)
100kHz RMS Current (mA) Humidity
85°C/85%
RH, Vr (hrs)
MSL
45ºC 85ºC 105ºC 125ºC
20 Volt
TCQB106M020#0150E B 10 20 125 20 8 150 913 639 411 228 1000 3
TCQB156M020#0150E B 15 20 125 30 8 150 913 639 411 228 1000 3
TCQB226M020#0150E B 22 20 125 44 8 150 913 639 411 228 1000 3
TCQD226M020#0070E D 22 20 125 44 6 70 1793 1255 807 448 1000 3
TCQD336M020#0070E D 33 20 125 66 8 70 1793 1255 807 448 1000 3
TCQD476M020#0070E D 47 20 125 94 6 70 1793 1255 807 448 1000 3
TCQY476M020#0070E Y 47 20 125 94 6 70 1626 1138 732 406 1000 3
TCQE107M020#0040E E 100 20 125 200 10 40 2500 1750 1125 625 1000 3
25 Volt
TCQB106M025#0150E B 10 25 125 25 8 150 913 639 411 228 1000 3
TCQD156M025#0070E D 15 25 125 37.5 6 70 1793 1255 807 448 1000 3
TCQD226M025#0100E D 22 25 125 55 8 100 1500 1050 675 375 1000 3
TCQD336M025#0060E D 33 25 125 82.5 8 60 1936 1356 871 484 1000 3
TCQD336M025#0100E D 33 25 125 82.5 8 100 1500 1050 675 375 1000 3
TCQE476M025#0050E E 47 25 125 117.5 10 50 2236 1565 1006 559 1000 3
TCQE686M025#0060E E 68 25 125 170 10 60 2041 1429 919 510 1000 3
TCQU107M025R0070E U 100 25 125 250 12 70 2330 1631 1048 582 1000 3
35 Volt
TCQB475M035#0150E B 4.7 35 125 16.5 8 150 913 639 411 228 1000 3
TCQB475M035#0200E B 4.7 35 125 16.5 8 200 791 553 356 198 1000 3
TCQB106M035#0200E B 10 35 125 35 8 200 791 553 356 198 1000 3
TCQD106M035#0070E D 10 35 125 35 6 70 1793 1255 807 448 1000 3
TCQD156M035#0125E D 15 35 125 52.5 8 125 1342 939 604 335 1000 3
TCQD226M035#0100E D 22 35 125 77 8 100 1500 1050 675 375 1000 3
TCQU336M035R0070E U 33 35 125 115.5 12 70 2330 1631 1048 582 1000 3
TCQE336M035#0065E E 33 35 125 115.5 10 65 1961 1373 883 490 1000 3
TCQE476M035#0075E E 47 35 125 164.5 10 75 1826 1278 822 456 1000 3
TCQU476M035R0070E U 47 35 125 164.5 12 70 2330 1631 1048 582 1000 3
50 Volt
TCQB225M050#0300E B 2.2 50 125 11 8 300 645 452 290 161 1000 3
TCQB335M050#0300E B 3.3 50 125 16.5 8 300 645 452 290 161 1000 3
TCQD106M050#0090E D 10 50 125 50 10 90 1581 1107 712 395 1000 3
RATINGS & PART NUMBER REFERENCE
TDS-PTNO-0030 | Rev 9
The Important Information/Disclaimer is incorporated in the catalog where these specifications came from or available
online at www.kyocera-avx.com/disclaimer/ by reference and should be reviewed in full before placing any order.